ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-01

In all criminal and traffic cases, unless otherwise ordered by the judge, the

term "costs" shall include the docket fee and, when applicable, witness fees,

probation fees, appointed attorney fees approved by the court, ASAP

assessment fee, and extradition expenses.

Administrative Order No. 95-03 is rescinded and replaced by this

administrative order.

This order is made and is effective this 28th day of January 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge

cc: Judge Murphy Judge Shepherd Judge Malone Judge Martin Doug Hamilton Christine Kenney

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-02

Peggy Kittel is assigned as judge pro-tem to hear any domestic cases

which may be scheduled in Division Three during the absence of Judge

Shepherd between the date of this order and February 28, 2002.

This order is made and is effective this 11th day of February 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge

cc: Judge Murphy Judge Shepherd Judge Malone Judge Martin Doug Hamilton

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-03

The following attorneys are appointed to serve on the juvenile panel for

the Seventh Judicial District for calendar year 2002:

Shelley Bock Juanita Carlson Jim George Kevin Kelly Martin Miller Jennifer Newlin Craig Stancliffe

This order is made and is effective this 11th day of February 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge

cc: Judge Murphy Judge Shepherd Judge Malone Judge Martin Hon Peggy Kittel Doug Hamilton

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-04 ORDER APPOINTING JUDGE PRO TEM

Pursuant to K.S.A. 2001 Supp. 20-310a (d) & (e) Peggy C. Kittel is hereby appointed as judge pro-tem of the 7th Judicial District to serve from January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002. This appointment authorizes Peggy C. Kittel to hear original trials filed pursuant to the Small Claims Procedures Act and other actions within the jurisdiction of a district magistrate judge as provided by K.S.A. 2001 Supp. 20-302b. The chief judge will assign the cases to be heard and the duties to be performed by the judge pro tem.

In accordance with the limitations and procedures prescribed by law, and subject to any rules of the Supreme Court relating thereto, any appeal permitted to be taken from an order or final decision of the judge pro tem shall be tried and determined in a de novo hearing by a district judge; provided that, in civil cases where a record was made of the proceeding before the judge pro tem, the appeal shall be tried and determined on the record by the assigned district judge. The chief judge will assign each appeal to a district judge to hear pursuant to local court rule.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 12th day of February 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-05

ORDER APPOINTING TEMPORARY CHIEF JUDGE

Due to the absence of the chief judge from the State of Kansas, Jean F.

Shepherd is hereby appointed as the temporary chief judge of the 7th Judicial

District to serve from March 21, 2002 through March 24, 2002.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 18th day of March 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge

Cc: Judges

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-06

In all criminal and traffic cases, unless otherwise ordered by the judge, the

term "costs" shall include the docket fee and, when applicable, witness fees,

probation fees, and extradition expenses.

Administrative Order No. 02-01 is rescinded and replaced by this

administrative order.

This order is made and is effective this 18th day of April 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge

cc: Judge Murphy Judge Shepherd Judge Malone Judge Martin Doug Hamilton Christine Kenney

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-07

ORDER APPOINTING TEMPORARY CHIEF JUDGE

Due to the absence of the chief judge from the State of Kansas, Jean F.

Shepherd is hereby appointed as the temporary chief judge of the 7th Judicial

District to serve from July 5, 2002 through July 14, 2002.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 2nd day of July 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge

Cc: Judges Linda Koester-Vogelsang Douglas Hamilton

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02-09 ORDER APPOINTING JUDGE PRO TEM

Pursuant to K.S.A. 2001 Supp. 20-310a (d) & (e) Peggy C. Kittel is hereby appointed as judge pro-tem of the 7th Judicial District to serve from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003. This appointment authorizes Peggy C. Kittel to hear original trials filed pursuant to the Small Claims Procedures Act and other actions within the jurisdiction of a district magistrate judge as provided by K.S.A. 2001 Supp. 20-302b. The chief judge will assign the cases to be heard and the duties to be performed by the judge pro tem.

In accordance with the limitations and procedures prescribed by law, and subject to any rules of the Supreme Court relating thereto, any appeal permitted to be taken from an order or final decision of the judge pro tem shall be tried and determined in a de novo hearing by a district judge; provided that, in civil cases where a record was made of the proceeding before the judge pro tem, the appeal shall be tried and determined on the record by the assigned district judge. The chief judge will assign each appeal to a district judge to hear pursuant to local court rule.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 31st day of December 2002.

Robert W. Fairchild Chief Judge